

1908 E-Ventures Private Limited
Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2023
[Currency: Indian Rupees(Rs.'000)]

Particulars	Notes	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022
I ASSETS			
(1) Non-current assets			
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	3	989.27	961.71
(b) Intangible assets	3	14,645.29	17,173.26
(c) Right-of-use asset	4	569.72	872.85
(d) Deferred tax Assets (Net)	5	7,416.13	8,165.45
(e) Non-current financial assets			
(i) Investments	6	40.00	0.00
(ii) Other financial assets	7	404.97	257.34
(f) Other non-current tax assets	8	127.25	47.08
(g) Other non-current assets	9	12.35	27.09
		24,204.98	27,504.78
(2) Current assets			
(a) Inventories	10	28,060.95	26,273.70
(b) Financial Assets			
(i) Trade receivables	11	2,662.26	4,706.91
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	12	43.17	41,102.09
(iii) Other current financial assets	13	3.68	93.71
(c) Other current assets	14	24,974.80	18,656.52
		55,744.86	90,832.93
Total Assets		79,949.84	1,18,337.71
II EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
(a) Equity Share capital	15	59,945.14	59,442.63
(b) Other Equity	16	-49,018.17	16,635.77
		10,926.97	76,078.40
LIABILITIES			
(1) Non-current liabilities			
(a) Financial Liabilities			
(i) Lease liabilities	17	275.49	601.53
(ii) Long-term borrowings			
(b) Long-term provisions	18	2,213.53	1,657.09
		2,489.02	2,258.62
(2) Current liabilities			
(a) Financial Liabilities			
(i) Lease liabilities	17	326.04	274.74
(ii) Short-term borrowings	19	15,311.61	2,843.01
(iii) Other trade payables	20		
Total outstanding dues to micro and small enterprises		21,277.18	5,514.60
Total outstanding dues to creditors other than micro and small enterprises		27,088.91	29,121.86
(iv) Other current financial liabilities	21	1,893.15	1,762.03
(b) Short-term provisions	22	636.96	484.45
		66,533.85	40,000.69
Total Equity and Liabilities		79,949.84	1,18,337.71
The accompanying notes are integral part of the financial statements (all amounts in Rupees)			
In terms of our report on even date attached	1 to 43		

For Sunil Modi & Co
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 142806W

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Sunil Modi
Partner
Membership No. 042562
UDIN:
Place : Mumbai
Date : 22 May 2023

Deep A. Lalvani
Chairman
DIN: 01771000
Place : Mumbai
Date : 22 May 2023

Ninotchka Malkani Nagpal
Director
DIN: 00031985

1908 E-Ventures Private Limited
Statement of Profit and Loss
For the year ended 31st March, 2023
[Currency: Indian Rupees(Rs.'000)]

Particulars	Notes	2022-23	2021-2022
Revenue from operations	24	64,296.38	64,459.89
Other income	25	2,795.33	1,777.55
Total income		67,091.71	66,237.44
Expenses			
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade	26	49,863.85	56,229.18
Changes in inventories	27	-1,787.25	-9,464.61
Employee benefits expense	28	21,592.54	17,938.92
Finance costs	29	395.27	4,585.23
Depreciation and amortisation expense	3	3,854.62	1,350.26
Other expenses	31	62,532.32	55,713.86
Total expenses		1,36,451.35	1,26,352.84
Profit before exceptional items and tax		-69,359.64	-60,115.40
Exceptional items		0.00	0.00
Profit before tax		-69,359.64	-60,115.40
Tax expense			
(1) Current tax		0.00	0.00
(2) Deferred tax asset/(liability)		-749.32	0.00
Profit for the year		-70,108.96	-60,115.40
Other comprehensive income:			
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
Remeasurement of net defined benefit liability		-42.45	-1.66
Income tax relating to items not reclassified		0.00	0.00
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss		0.00	0.00
Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified		0.00	0.00
Total comprehensive income for the year		-70,151.41	-60,117.06
Earnings per share	32		
Basic earnings (loss) per share		(11.79)	(10.11)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share		(11.79)	(10.11)
The accompanying notes are integral part of the financial statements (all amounts in rupees)	1 to 43		
In terms of our report on even date attached			

For Sunil Modi & Co
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 142806W

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Sunil Modi
Partner
Membership No. 042562
UDIN:
Place : Mumbai
Date : 22 May 2023

Deep A. Lalvani
Chairman
DIN: 01771000
Place : Mumbai
Date : 22 May 2023

Ninotchka Malkani Nagpal
Director
DIN: 00031985

1908 E-Ventures Private Limited
Cash flow statement for the year ended 31st March, 2023

[Currency: Indian Rupees(Rs.'000)]

Particulars	Year ended 31st March, 2023	Year ended 31st March, 2022
A. Cash flow from operating activities		
Net Profit before tax	-69,359.64	-60,115.40
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	3,854.62	1,350.26
Interest income	-21.22	-37.68
Exchange gain	38.08	122.30
Provision for Gratuity	210.41	188.99
Provision for Leave encashment	479.27	493.37
Employee stock options	0.00	2,073.85
Profit/(loss) on sale of PPE	0.00	-2.44
Sundry balances written back/written-off	-40.85	-269.24
Operating profit before working capital changes	-64,839.33	-56,195.98
Adjustment for:		
Decrease/ (Increase) in inventories	-1,787.25	-9,464.10
Decrease/ (Increase) in trade receivable	2,044.65	254.41
Decrease/ (Increase) in long term loans and advances and other receivables	-213.07	70.13
Decrease/ (Increase) in other assets and receivables	-6,228.26	-10,656.36
(Decrease)/Increase in trade and other payables	13,565.61	18,842.74
Cash generated from operations	-57,457.65	-57,149.17
Income tax refund/(paid)	0.00	0.00
Net cash (used in)/ generated from operating activities	-57,457.65	-57,149.17
B. Cash flow from investing activities		
Acquisition of fixed assets and capital work in progress	-1,093.84	-13,151.13
Purchase of investments	-40.00	0.00
Proceeds from sale of PPE	42.77	5.00
Interest income on fixed deposits and other advances	21.22	37.68
Net cash (used in)/ generated from investing activities	-1,069.85	-13,108.45
C. Cash flow from financing activities		
Proceeds from issuance of Debentures	0.00	0.00
Proceeds from issuance of Inter corporate deposits*incl conversion	0.00	2,678.19
Proceeds from issuance of Equity shares	4,999.98	1,31,422.31
Proceeds from Short term borrowings	12,468.60	-22,953.41
Net cash (used in)/ generated from financing activities	17,468.58	1,11,147.09
Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	-41,058.92	40,889.47
Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning of year	41,102.09	212.62
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year	43.17	41,102.09
Components of cash and cash equivalents (Also, refer note 10)		
Cash in hand	11.77	10.19
Balance with scheduled banks in current accounts	31.40	41,091.90
Total	43.17	41,102.09

This is the Cash flow statement referred to in our audit report of even date

For Sunil Modi & Co

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. 142806W

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Sunil Modi

Partner

Membership No. 042562

UDIN:

Place : Mumbai

Date : 22 May 2023

Deep A. Lalvani

Chairman

DIN: 01771000

Place : Mumbai

Date : 22 May 2023

Ninotchka Malkani Nagpal

Director

DIN: 00031985

1908 E-Ventures Private Limited**Notes forming part of the financial statements**

[Currency: Indian Rupees(Rs.'000)]

4 Right-of-use asset

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022
Gross carrying value		
Opening balance	909.39	0.00
Additions	0.00	909.39
Disposals	0.00	0.00
Closing carrying value	909.39	909.39
Accumulated amortisation		
Opening balance	36.54	0.00
Amortisation during the year	303.13	36.54
Disposals	0.00	0.00
Closing balance	339.67	36.54
Closing carrying value	569.72	872.85

5 Deferred tax Assets (Net)

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022
Deferred tax asset arising on account of (A)		
Opening DTA	8,165.45	8,165.45
Timing difference between book depreciation and depreciation as per Income Tax Act ,1961	-749.32	0.00
Employees benefit expenses	0.00	0.00
Brought forward depreciation / Unabsorbed losses	0.00	0.00
Preliminary expenses	0.00	0.00
Others	0.00	0.00
	7,416.13	8,165.45
Deferred tax liability arising on account of (B)		
Others	0.00	0.00
Total	7,416.13	8,165.45

The Company has not recognized deferred tax asset on unabsorbed depreciation & carried forward business losses under tax laws and other temporary differences in view that it not probable that taxable profits will be available against which the deductible temporary differences can be utilized.

Unused tax losses, unabsorbed depreciation and temporary differences on which no deferred tax asset is recognised in Balance Sheet

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022
Deferred tax asset arising on account of (A)		
Unabsorbed Tax depreciation	61.41	282.27
Unused Tax Losses	56,378.22	39,313.74
Temporary differences	547.86	409.98
Remeasurement of net defined benefit liability (OCI)	0.00	0.00
Total	56,987.49	40,005.99

Unabsorbed depreciation does not have any expiry period under the Income Tax Act, 1961.

The tax benefits for the losses would expire if not utilised starting from financial year 2023-24 to 2030-31

1908 E-Ventures Private Limited

Notes forming part of the financial statements

6 Investments

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022
Investments in equity shares (fully paid- up)		
In Indian Associate company measured at cost		
Unquoted		
Boofootel Private Limited	40.00	0.00
4,000 (31 March 2022: NIL) equity shares of Rs. 10 each.		
Total	40.00	0.00

7 Non current financial assets

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022
Deposit with maturity more than 12 months from reporting date	100.00	100.00
Deposit with statutory authorities	29.04	25.00
Security and other deposits*	275.93	132.34
Total	404.97	257.34
*Comprises of Security deposit given to related parties:		
J.B.Advani & Co Private Limited	174.00	174.00

8 Other non-current tax assets

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022
Advance Income Tax (Net of Provision)	127.25	47.08
Total	127.25	47.08

9 Other non-current assets

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022
Considered good:		
Deferred notional rent expense	12.35	27.09
Total	12.35	27.09

10 Inventories

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022
Stock in trade	28,060.95	26,273.70
Total	28,060.95	26,273.70

1908 E-Ventures Private Limited

Notes forming part of the financial statements

11 Trade receivables

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022
Considered good	2,662.26	4,706.91
Considered doubtful	46.44	0.00
Less: Provision for doubtful debts	2,708.70 -46.44	4,706.91 0.00
Total	2,662.26	4,706.91

Trade Receivables aging schedule:

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022
Outstanding for following periods from the date of the transaction		
(i) Undisputed Trade receivables – considered good		
Less than 6 months	1,551.63	3,842.31
6 months -1 year	87.26	727.74
1-2 years	628.83	116.73
2-3 years	394.54	20.12
More than 3 years	0.00	
Total	2,662.26	4,706.91
(ii) Undisputed Trade Receivables – considered doubtful		
Less than 6 months	0.00	0.00
6 months -1 year	0.00	0.00
1-2 years	0.00	0.00
2-3 years	46.44	0.00
More than 3 years	0.00	0.00
Total	46.44	0.00
(iii) Disputed Trade Receivables considered good		
Less than 6 months	0.00	0.00
6 months -1 year	0.00	0.00
1-2 years	0.00	0.00
2-3 years	0.00	0.00
More than 3 years	0.00	0.00
Total	0.00	0.00
(iv) Disputed Trade Receivables considered doubtful		
Less than 6 months	0.00	0.00
6 months -1 year	0.00	0.00
1-2 years	0.00	0.00
2-3 years	0.00	0.00
More than 3 years	0.00	0.00
Total	0.00	0.00
Total	2,708.70	4,706.91

1908 E-Ventures Private Limited

Notes forming part of the financial statements

12 Cash and cash equivalents

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022
Balances with banks in:		
Balance with scheduled banks		
- current accounts	31.40	41,091.90
Cash in hand	11.77	10.19
	43.17	41,102.09
Other bank balances		
Deposit with maturity of more than 3 months but less than 12 months from reporting date	0.00	0.00
	0.00	0.00
Total	43.17	41,102.09

13 Other current financial assets

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022
Interest accrued but not due	3.68	3.71
Loans and advances to employees	0.00	90.00
Others	0.00	0.00
Total	3.68	93.71

14 Other current assets

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022
Prepaid expenses	904.22	896.60
Balance with revenue authorities	23,233.48	17,471.30
Other advances	822.54	274.21
Current portion of deferred notional rent expense	14.56	14.41
Total	24,974.80	18,656.52

15 Equity share capital

Authorised

Particulars	Number of equity shares	Amount in Rs. (at par value)
Equity shares of INR 10 each		
As at 01 April 2022	6,500.00	65,000.00
Increase/(decrease) during the year	-	-
As at 31st March, 2023	6,500.00	65,000.00
Particulars	Number of equity shares	Amount in Rs. (at par value)
Equity shares of INR 10 each		
As at 01 April 2021	5,000.00	50,000.00
Increase/(decrease) during the year	1,500.00	15,000.00
As at 31st March, 2022	6,500.00	65,000.00

1908 E-Ventures Private Limited
Notes forming part of the financial statements

Issued, Subscribed and fully paid up		
Particulars	Number of equity shares	Amount in Rs. (at par value)
Equity shares of INR 10 each		
As at 01 April 2022	5,944.26	59,442.63
Increase/(decrease) during the year	50.25	502.51
As at 31st March, 2023	5,994.51	59,945.14

Particulars	Number of equity shares	Amount in Rs. (at par value)
Equity shares of INR 10 each		
As at 01 April 2021	3,199.33	31,993.29
Increase/(decrease) during the year	2,744.93	27,449.34
As at 31st March, 2022	5,944.26	59,442.63

a) Reconciliation of equity shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period

Particulars	Number of equity shares	Amount in Rs. (at par value)
Equity shares of INR 10 each		
As at 01 April 2022	5,944.26	59,442.63
<u>Increase/(decrease) during the year</u>		
Add: Shares issued on exercise of employee stock options during the year	0.00	0.00
Add: Shares issued on private placement during the year	50.25	502.51
Add: Shares issued on conversion of Convertible debenture during the year	0.00	0.00
Add: Shares issued on conversion of ICD/loan during the year	0.00	0.00
As at 31st March, 2023	5,994.51	59,945.14

Particulars	Number of equity shares	Amount in Rs. (at par value)
Equity shares of INR 10 each		
As at 01 April 2021	3,199.33	31,993.29
<u>Increase/(decrease) during the year</u>		
Add: Shares issued on exercise of employee stock options during the year	37.00	370.00
Add: Shares issued on private placement during the year	1,894.73	18,947.32
Add: Shares issued on conversion of Convertible debenture during the year	457.14	4,571.42
Add: Shares issued on conversion of ICD/loans during the year	356.06	3,560.60
As at 31st March, 2022	5,944.26	59,442.63

b). Terms/rights attached to equity shares

The Company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs 10 per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share. The Company declares and pays dividends in Indian Rupees. The dividend, if proposed by the Board of Directors, is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting, except interim dividend.

In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company, after distribution of all preferential amounts, if any. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

1908 E-Ventures Private Limited

Notes forming part of the financial statements

c). Shareholders holding more than 5% of the shares in the Company

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022
Equity shares of Rs 10 each, fully paid up Ador Multiproducts Ltd.		
Number	3,175.12	3,175.12
% Holding	52.97%	53.41%
J.B.Advani & Company Pvt. Ltd.		
Number	600.00	600.00
% Holding	10.01%	10.09%

d). Shareholding of Promoters

Name of Promoter	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022
Equity shares of Rs. 10 each, fully paid up Ador Multiproducts Ltd.		
Number of shares held	3,175.12	3,175.12
% of total shares	52.97%	53.41%
% Change during the year		
J.B.Advani & Company Pvt. Ltd.		
Number of shares held	600.00	600.00
% of total shares	10.01%	10.09%
% Change during the year		
Deep Lalvani		
Number of shares held	151.11	110.91
% of total shares	2.52%	1.87%
% Change during the year		
Tanya Advani		
Number of shares held	15.15	15.15
% of total shares	0.25%	0.25%
% Change during the year		
Total		
Number of shares held	3,941.38	3,901.18
% of total shares	65.75%	65.63%
% Change during the year		

1908 E-Ventures Private Limited**Notes forming part of the financial statements****e). Stock option schemes****i). Terms :**

The grant of options to the employees under the stock option schemes is on the basis of their performance and other eligibility criteria. The options are vested over a period of 3 years subject to the discretion of the management and fulfillment of certain conditions.

Nil Equity Shares of Face Value of Rupees 10/- each (Previous Year: 50,000 Equity Shares of Face Value of Rupees 10/- each) are reserved for issue under Employee Stock Option Scheme-2019 (ESOS-2019)

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022
Grant price Rs.		10
Grant date		01-03-2019
Vesting commences on		01-03-2020 onwards
Options granted and outstanding at the beginning of the year		50.00
Options granted during the year		-
Options exercised during the year	NA	37.00
Options lapsed during the year		13.00
Options granted and outstanding at the end of the year		-
of which		
no. of options vested		-
no. of options yet to vest		-

In respect of stock options granted pursuant to the Company's stock options schemes, the fair value of the options is treated as discount and accounted as employee compensation over the vesting period.

Expense on Employee Stock Option Schemes debited to the Statement of Profit and Loss during 2022-23 is Rupees NIL, (previous year: Rupees 2074000).

The fair value has been calculated using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model and the significant assumptions and inputs to estimate the fair value of options granted during the year are as follows:

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022
A) Compounded risk free interest rate		6.80%
B) Weighted Average Expected life of options		0.8 years
C) Expected volatility		37%
D) Expected dividends over the life of options	NA	NIL
E) Share price Rs.		66.00
F) Weighted Average Exercise price		10
G) Method used to determine expected volatility	The expected volatility has been determined on basis of, inter alia, historical data, forecasted growth of the company and other factors as deemed reasonable and appropriate for the purposes of this valuation.	

1908 E-Ventures Private Limited

Notes forming part of the financial statements

16 Other Equity

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022
Retained Earnings		
Balance at the beginning of the year	16,790.45	-62,640.90
Increase/(decrease) during the year		
Profit/(loss) for the year	-70,108.96	-60,115.40
Securities premium	4,497.47	1,37,472.90
Employee share options (net)	0.00	2,073.85
	-48,821.04	16,790.45
Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)		
Balance at the beginning of the year	-154.68	-153.02
Remeasurement of defined employee benefit plan	-42.45	-1.66
	-197.13	-154.68
Total	-49,018.17	16,635.77

17 Lease liabilities

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022
Non current	275.49	601.53
Current	326.04	274.74
Total	601.53	876.27

18 Long-term provisions

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022
- Gratuity	709.51	468.25
- Leave entitlement	1,504.02	1,188.84
Total	2,213.53	1,657.09

1908 E-Ventures Private Limited

Notes forming part of the financial statements

19 Short-term borrowings

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022
From Banks		
Un Secured		
Overdraft facility from bank*	9,604.11	0.00
From other parties.		
Un Secured		
Loans and advances from related parties;		
Loans from Directors		
Loans and advances from other parties	5,707.50	2,843.01
Total	15,311.61	2,843.01

*The Company has utilised overdraft facility aggregating to Rs. 9,604.11 (Previous Year: Nil). One overdraft facility is against the drawing power of Rs. 9,000.00 (Previous Year Rs. NIL) which is secured against mutual fund investment of M/s J.B.Advani & Company Private Limited provided as collateral security by marking lien on mutual fund investments in favour of the bank.

Another overdraft facility is of Rs. 2000.00 (Previous Year Rs. NIL) which is secured against Fixed deposit provided by Director as collateral security by marking lien on Fixed deposit.

20 Other trade payables

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022
Dues to micro, small and medium enterprises	21,277.18	5,514.60
Dues to other than micro, small and medium enterprises	27,088.91	29,121.86
Total	48,366.09	34,636.46

Trade payable aging schedule:

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022
(i) MSME		
Less than 1year	21,276.63	5,514.60
1-2 years	0.55	0.00
2-3 years		0.00
More than 3 years		0.00
Total	21,277.18	5,514.60
(ii) Others		
Less than 1year	25,680.51	27,413.96
1-2 years	1,408.40	1,707.90
2-3 years		0.00
More than 3 years		0.00
Total	27,088.91	29,121.86
There are no disputed dues MSME and others		

1908 E-Ventures Private Limited

Notes forming part of the financial statements

21 Other current financial liabilities

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022
Interest accrued but not due liability	0.00	0.00
Statutory dues payable	140.74	1,280.15
Employee related dues	1,508.76	0.13
Outstanding expenses	243.65	481.75
Total	1,893.15	1,762.03

22 Short-term provisions

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022
Bonus payable	458.10	351.24
Gratuity	20.80	9.20
Leave entitlement	158.06	124.01
Total	636.96	484.45

23 Income tax

Particulars	2022-23	2021-22
A. The major components of income tax expense for the year are as under :		
(i) Income tax recognised in the statement of profit and loss		
Current tax		
In respect of current year	0.00	0.00
Deferred tax credit	-749.32	0.00
Income tax expense/(credit) recognised in the statement of profit and loss	-749.32	0.00
(ii) Income tax recognised in OCI		
Deferred tax expenses on remeasurements of defined benefit plans	-	-
Income tax expenses recognised in OCI	-	-

24 Revenue from operations

Particulars	2022-23	2021-22
Sale of products	64,296.38	64,459.89
Other operating revenue	0.00	0.00
Total	64,296.38	64,459.89

25 Other income

Particulars	2022-23	2021-22
Interest income:		
- on bank deposits	5.19	4.73
- on income tax refunds	2.80	8.75
- on security deposits measured at amortised cost	13.23	24.20
Profit on sale of property plant & equipment	0.00	2.44
Sundry balances written back	40.85	269.24
Sundry receipts	2,252.74	1,201.61
Business Support Services	480.54	266.58
Total	2,795.33	1,777.55

1908 E-Ventures Private Limited**Notes forming part of the financial statements****26 Purchases of Stock-in-Trade**

Particulars	2022-23	2021-22
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade	49,863.85	56,229.18
Total	49,863.85	56,229.18

27 Changes in inventories

Particulars	2022-23	2021-22
Inventories at the end of the year		
Finished goods	28,060.95	26,273.70
	28,060.95	26,273.70
Inventories at the beginning of the year		
Finished goods	26,273.70	16,809.09
	26,273.70	16,809.09
Total	-1,787.25	-9,464.61

28 Employee benefit expenses

Particulars	2022-23	2021-22
Salaries, wages and bonus	19,418.45	14,314.18
Contribution to provident and other funds (Also, refer note no.35)	921.03	641.47
Contribution to gratuity (Also, refer note no.35)	210.41	188.99
Leave encashment (Also, refer note no.35)	479.27	493.37
Expenses on employee stock option scheme	0.00	2,073.85
Staff welfare expense	563.38	227.06
Total	21,592.54	17,938.92

29 Finance Costs

Particulars	2022-23	2021-22
Interest on borrowings from banks	297.21	1,897.06
Interest on debentures	0.00	1,013.33
Interest on Inter Corporate Deposits	0.00	787.11
Other finance costs	98.06	887.73
Total	395.27	4,585.23

30 Depreciation and amortisation expense

Particulars	2022-23	2021-22
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment (Refer note 3)	887.02	399.50
Amortisation of intangible assets (Refer note 3)	2,664.47	914.22
Depreciation on on Right-of-use assets (Refer note 4)	303.13	36.54
Total	3,854.62	1,350.26

1908 E-Ventures Private Limited**Notes forming part of the financial statements****31 Other expenses**

Particulars	2022-23	2021-22
Administrative Expenses	586.60	360.00
Business Promotion Expenses	50.31	14.62
Clearing & Forwarding Charges	249.97	710.35
Marketing expenses	4,128.52	1,369.40
Brand Registration	233.49	298.33
Electricity expense	75.79	29.48
Exchange Loss	38.08	122.30
Internet expenses	0.00	5.77
Insurance charges	101.29	29.26
Packing material	101.81	2,262.11
Advertisement expenses	21,949.75	22,943.72
Travelling and conveyance	1,884.30	938.12
Legal and professional	11,802.85	6,681.87
Leave & licence Fees	628.33	264.97
Storage and handling charges	4,453.76	2,997.66
Amortisation of prepaid rent	14.41	24.15
Bad debts	70.41	75.15
Provision for doubtful debts	46.44	0.00
Registration fees	7.51	8.01
Auditors' remuneration	255.85	121.00
Repairs & Maintenance expense	2,966.09	2,501.12
Printing and stationery	121.16	101.87
Commission and gateway charges	497.20	632.36
Telephone postage & communication	6,062.22	8,137.01
Website expenses	352.50	102.71
Testing charges	0.00	1.80
Miscellaneous expenses	5,853.68	4,980.72
Total	62,532.32	55,713.86

32 Earnings per share

Particulars	2022-23	2021-22
i) Net profit after tax as per statement of profit and loss attributable to equity shareholders	-70,108.96	-60,115.40
ii) Weighted average number of equity shares used as denominator for calculating basic EPS	5,944.26	5,944.26
iii) Weighted average number of potential equity shares on account of employee stock options	0.00	0.00
iv) Total weighted average number of equity shares used as denominator for calculating diluted EPS	5,944.26	5,944.26
v) Net profit after tax for diluted EPS	-70,108.96	-60,115.40
vi) Basic earnings per share (Rs.)	(11.79)	(10.11)
vii) Anti-dilutive earnings per share (Rs.)	(11.79)	(10.11)
viii) Face value per equity share (Rs.)	10	10
ix) Anti-dilutive earnings per share (Rs.)	-	-

1908 E-Ventures Private Limited**Notes forming part of the financial statements****33 Auditors' remuneration**

Particulars	2022-23	2021-22
Audit fees	247.50	121.00
Auditor out of pocket expenses	8.35	0.00
Total	255.85	121.00

34 Operating leases**Leases as lessee**

i. The Company has entered into various lease agreements under operating lease arrangements. The schedule of future minimum rentals payments in respect of non-cancellable operating leases agreements is set out below :

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022
Up to one year	366.68	365.68
Between one and five years	320.60	687.28
More than five years	0.00	0.00
Total	687.28	1,052.96

ii. The Company's Right-of-use assets comprises of office building whose net carrying amount as at 31 March 2023 is Rs.569.72 (Previous year: Rs. 872.85) after adjusting accumulated depreciation of Rs. 339.67 (Previous year: Rs. 36.54).

iii. The lease rentals recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year are Rs. 628.32 (Previous Year: Rs. 264.97).

1908 E-Ventures Private Limited
Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended 31st March, 2023
[Currency: Indian Rupees(Rs.'000)]

A. Equity share capital

Particulars	2022-23		2021-22	
	Number of Shares	Amount in Rupees	Number of Shares	Amount in Rupees
Opening Balance	5,944.26	59,442.63	3,199.33	31,993.29
Add: Shares issued on exercise of employee stock options during the year		0.00	37.00	370.00
Add: Shares issued on private placement	50.25	502.51	1,894.73	18,947.32
Add: Shares issued on conversion of Convertible debenture during the year		0.00	457.14	4,571.42
Add: Shares issued on conversion of ICD/Loan during the year		0.00	356.06	3,560.60
Balance as at the end of the year	5,994.51	59,945.14	5,944.26	59,442.63

B. Other equity

Particulars	Reserves and surplus			Total equity
	Retained earnings	Securities premium	Employee share options (net)	
	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.
Balance as at 1 April 2022	-1,56,058.72	1,72,694.59	-0.11	16,635.77
Profit for the year	-70,108.96	0.00	0.00	-70,108.96
Issue of equity shares	0.00	4,497.47	0.00	4,497.47
Transfer from/to general reserve/retained earnings during the year		0.00	0.00	0.00
Employee stock options (net)	-0.11	0.00	0.11	0.00
Other comprehensive income	-42.45	0.00	0.00	-42.45
Total comprehensive income for the year	-70,151.51	4,497.47	0.11	-65,653.94
Balance as at 31 March 2023	-2,26,210.23	1,77,192.06	0.00	-49,018.17
Balance as at 1 April 2022	-98,611.79	35,221.69	596.17	-62,793.93
Profit for the year	-60,115.40	0.00	0.00	-60,115.40
Issue of equity shares	0.00	1,37,472.90	0.00	1,37,472.90
Transfer from/to general reserve/retained earnings during the year	2,670.13	0.00	-2,670.13	0.00
Employee stock options (net)	0.00	0.00	2,073.85	2,073.85
Other comprehensive income	-1.66	0.00	0.00	-1.66
Total comprehensive income for the year	-57,446.93	1,37,472.90	-596.28	79,429.69
Balance as at 31 March 2022	-1,56,058.72	1,72,694.59	-0.11	16,635.77

The accompanying notes are integral part of the financial statements (all amounts in Rupees)
In terms of our report on even date attached

For Sunil Modi & Co
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 142806W

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Sunil Modi
Partner
Membership No. 042562
UDIN:
Place : Mumbai
Date : 22 May 2023

Deep A. Lalvani
Chairman
DIN: 01771000
Place : Mumbai
Date : 22 May 2023

Ninotchka Malkani Nagpal
Director
DIN: 00031985

1 Company information

- (a) 1908 E-Ventures Pvt. Ltd. is a private limited company incorporated under the provision of the Companies Act, 2013. The Company was promoted & incorporated by M/s. J.B. Advani & Company Pvt. Ltd. and M/s. Ador Multiproducts Ltd. on 18th August 2015 to carry on the business to create an e-commerce platform - both website based & mobile application based that will showcase, display and sell multiple brands and provide all e-commerce based trading of consumer goods.

1908 E-Ventures Pvt. Ltd. ('the Company') is a private limited company and was incorporated in 2015. The registered and corporate office of the company is situated at 5th floor, Ador House, 6K Dubash Marg, Fort, 6, K Dubash Marg, Kala Ghoda, Fort, Mumbai, Maharashtra 400001.

2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(a) Basis of preparation and compliance with Ind AS

- (i) For all periods upto and including the year ended 31 March 2017, the Company prepared its financial statements in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India (IGAAP) and complied with the accounting standards (Previous GAAP) as notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read together with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, (as amended), to the extent applicable and the presentation requirements of the Companies Act, 2013.
- (ii) In accordance with the notification issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, the Company has adopted Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under Section 133 (as amended) of the Act (collectively, "Ind AS") with effect from 1 April, 2017.

(b) Critical estimates and judgements

The preparation of Financial Statements in conformity with Ind AS which requires management to make estimates, assumptions and exercise judgement in applying the accounting policies that affect the reported amount of assets, liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of financial statements and the reported amounts of income and expenses during the year.

The Management believes that these estimates are prudent and reasonable and are based upon the management's best knowledge of current events and actions. Actual results could differ from these estimates and differences between actual results and estimates are recognised in the periods in which the results are known or materialised.

This note provides an overview of the areas that involved a higher degree of judgement or complexity, and of items which are more likely to be materially adjusted due to estimates and assumptions turning out to be different than those originally assessed.

Useful lives of property, plant and equipment

Property, Plant and Equipment represent a significant proportion of the asset base of the Company. The charge in respect of periodic depreciation is derived after determining an estimate of an asset's expected useful life and the expected residual value at the end of its life. The useful lives and residual values of Company's assets are determined by the management at the time the asset is acquired and reviewed periodically, including at each financial year end.

Valuation of deferred tax assets

The Company reviews the carrying amount of deferred tax assets at the end of each reporting period. Significant judgement is involved in arriving at the deferred tax assets and liabilities, which is based on the Company's current operations and projections for the future.

Defined benefit obligation

The cost of post-employment benefits is determined using actuarial valuations. The actuarial valuation involves making assumptions about discount rates, expected rate of return on assets, future salary increases and mortality rates. Due to the long term nature of these plans such estimates are subject to significant uncertainty. The assumptions used as disclosed in Note 32.

(c) Basis of measurement

The Ind AS financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis using historical cost convention and on an accrual method of accounting, except for certain financial assets and liabilities which have been measured at fair value as described below and defined benefit plans which have been measured at actuarial valuation as required by relevant Ind AS.

Fair value measurement

The Company measures certain financial assets and liabilities at fair value at each balance sheet date. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Company.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

Notes to the financial statements

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

Fair value for measurement and /or disclosure purpose in these financial statements is determined on such a basis, except for leasing transactions that are within the scope of Ind AS 17, and measurements that have some similarities to fair value, such as net realisable value in Ind AS 2 or value in use in Ind AS 36.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

Level 1 – Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2 – Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable

Level 3 – Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.

(d) Functional and presentation currency

These Ind AS Financial Statements are prepared in Indian Rupee which is the Company's functional currency.

2.2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Income Recognition

(i) Revenue from sale of goods

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of discounts, volume rebates, outgoing sales taxes and other indirect taxes excluding excise duty.

Revenue from sale of goods is recognised when all significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods sold are transferred to the customer which generally coincides with delivery.

(ii) Revenue from Services

In contract involving rendering of services, revenue is recognised using the proportionate completion method in line with agreements / arrangements with concerned parties and is net of goods and service tax. Revenue from services is recognised when the services are rendered in accordance with the specific terms of contract and when collectability of the resulting receivable is reasonably assured.

(iii) Revenue from Contracts

Revenue from fixed price contracts is recognised using the percentage of completion method. Percentage of completion is determined as a proportion of the cost incurred up to the reporting date of the total estimated contract costs. Proportionate completion is measured based upon the efforts incurred to date in relation to the total estimated efforts to complete the contract. The Company monitors estimates of total contract revenue and costs on a regular basis throughout the delivery period. The cumulative impact of any change in estimates of the contract value or cost is reflected in the period in which the changes become known. In the event that a loss is anticipated on a particular contract, provision is made for the estimated loss.

(iv) Interest income

Interest income is accounted on accrual basis in time proportion. Interest income is recognised using effective rate of interest method.

(v) Dividend income

Dividend income is recognised as and when the right to receive payment is established.

(b) Property, Plant and Equipment

(i) Property, plant and equipment

On transition to Ind AS, the Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its property, plant and equipment recognised as at 1 April 2016 measured as per the previous GAAP and use that carrying value as the deemed cost of the property, plant and equipment.

Freehold land is carried at historical cost. All other items of Property, plant and equipment are shown at cost, less accumulated depreciation and impairment, if any. The initial cost of property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price, including import duties and non-refundable purchase taxes, attributable borrowing cost and any other directly attributable costs of bringing an asset to working condition and location for its intended use. It also includes the present value of the expected cost for the decommissioning and removing of an asset and restoring the site after its use, if the recognition criteria for a provision are met.

The Company provides depreciation on all assets on written down value basis over its useful life of asset which is in line with Schedule II of Companies Act, 2013.

Notes to the financial statements

Expenditure incurred after the property, plant and equipment have been put into operation, such as repairs and maintenance, are normally charged to the statements of profit and loss in the period in which the costs are incurred. Major inspection and overhaul expenditure is capitalized if the recognition criteria are met.

When significant parts of plant and equipment are required to be replaced at intervals, the Company depreciates them separately based on their specific useful lives. Likewise, when a major inspection is performed, its cost is recognised in the carrying amount of the plant and equipment as a replacement if the recognition criteria are satisfied. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognised in the statement of profit and loss as incurred.

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment, and are recognized net within other income/other expenses in statement of profit and loss.

An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognised is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the statement of profit and loss, when the asset is derecognised.

The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of property, plant and equipment are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

(ii) Capital work in progress

Assets in the course of construction are capitalized in capital work in progress account. At the point when an asset is capable of operating in the manner intended by management, the cost of construction is transferred to the appropriate category of property, plant and equipment. Costs associated with the commissioning of an asset are capitalised till the time asset is available for use for operating at normal levels. Revenue generated from production during the trial period is credited to capital work in progress.

(iii) Investment properties:

Property that is held for long-term rental yields or for capital appreciation or both, and that is not in use by the Company, is classified as investment property. Land held for a currently undetermined future use is also classified as an investment property. Investment property is measured initially at its acquisition cost, including related transaction costs and where applicable borrowing costs.

On transition to Ind AS, the Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its investment properties recognised as at 1 April 2016 measured under IGAAP as the deemed cost of investment properties.

(iv) Depreciation

Depreciation is provided on a pro-rata basis on the Written down value (WDV) method based on useful life as estimated by the Management and aligned to Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013 in order to reflect the actual usage of assets. Depreciation on assets acquired under finance lease is spread over the lease period or useful life, whichever is shorter.

Assets in the course of development or construction and freehold land are not depreciated.

Other property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any provision for impairment. Depreciation commences when the assets are ready for their intended use.

Depreciation is calculated on the depreciable amount, which is the cost of an asset less its residual value. Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost, less estimated residual value, of each asset on a written down value basis over its expected useful life determined by the management and aligned to the schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013 in order to reflect the actual usage of assets.

Major inspection and overhaul costs are depreciated over the estimated life of the economic benefit derived from such costs. The carrying amount of the remaining previous overhaul cost is charged to the statement of profit and loss if the next overhaul is undertaken earlier than the previously estimated life of the economic benefit.

When significant spare parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment.

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year end and changes in estimates, if any, are accounted for prospectively.

(c) Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired are measured on initial recognition at cost. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses.

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as either finite or indefinite. The Company currently does not have any intangible assets with indefinite useful life. Intangible assets are amortised over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are considered to modify the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets is recognised in the statement of profit and loss unless such expenditure forms part of carrying value of another asset.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognised.

Notes to the financial statements

The Company amortises intangible assets with a finite useful life using the straight-line method over the following periods:
Computer Software/Website Development - 3 to 5 years.

On transition to Ind AS, the Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its intangible assets recognised as at 1 April 2016 measured as per the previous GAAP (Indian GAAP) and use that carrying value as the deemed cost of the intangible assets.

Intangible assets are amortised on a Straight Line basis over their estimated useful lives. The amortisation period and the amortisation method are reviewed at least at each financial year end. If the expected useful life of the asset is significantly different from previous estimates, the amortisation period is changed accordingly.

Brand acquired have been amortised over the estimated useful lives of 7 years.

(d) Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

All financial assets are recognised initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not recorded at fair value through statement of profit and loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

Subsequent measurement

Subsequent measurement of financial assets is described below -

Debt instruments at amortised cost

A 'debt instrument' is measured at the amortised cost if both the following conditions are met:

- (i) The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows, and
- (ii) Contractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance income in the statement of profit and loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the statement of profit and loss. This category generally applies to trade and other receivables.

Debt instrument at FVTOCI

A 'debt instrument' is classified as at the FVTOCI if both of the following criteria are met:

- (i) The objective of the business model is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets, and
- (ii) The asset's contractual cash flows represent SPPI.

Debt instruments included within the FVTOCI category are measured initially as well as at each reporting date at fair value. Fair value movements are recognized in the other comprehensive income (OCI). However, the Company recognizes interest income, impairment losses & reversals and foreign exchange gain or loss in the statement of profit and loss. On derecognition of the asset, cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from the equity to statement of profit and loss. Interest earned while holding FVTOCI debt instrument is reported as interest income using the EIR method.

Debt instrument at FVTPL

FVTPL is a residual category for debt instruments. Any debt instrument, which does not meet the criteria for categorization as at amortized cost or as FVTOCI, is classified as at FVTPL.

In addition, the Company may elect to designate a debt instrument, which otherwise meets amortized cost or FVTOCI criteria, as at FVTPL. However, such election is allowed only if doing so reduces or eliminates a measurement or recognition inconsistency (referred to as 'accounting mismatch'). The Company has designated its investments in debt instruments as FVTPL. Debt instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

Financial Assets - Derecognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a Company of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e. removed from the Company's balance sheet) when:

- (i) The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
- (ii) The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

Notes to the financial statements

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Company continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement. In that case, the Company also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained. Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Company could be required to repay.

Impairment of financial assets

In accordance with Ind AS 109, the Company applies expected credit loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of impairment loss on the financial assets that are debt instruments, and are measured at amortised cost e.g., loans, debt securities, deposits and trade receivables or any contractual right to receive cash or another financial asset that result from transactions that are within the scope of Ind AS 18.

The Company follows 'simplified approach' for recognition of impairment loss allowance on trade receivables. The application of simplified approach does not require the Company to track changes in credit risk. Rather, it recognises impairment loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date, right from its initial recognition.

For recognition of impairment loss on other financial assets and risk exposure, the Company determines that whether there has been a significant increase in the credit risk since initial recognition. If credit risk has not increased significantly, 12-month ECL is used to provide for impairment loss. However, if credit risk has increased significantly, lifetime ECL is used. If, in a subsequent period, credit quality of the instrument improves such that there is no longer a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, the Company reverts to recognising impairment loss allowance based on 12-month ECL.

Lifetime ECL are the expected credit losses resulting from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. The 12-month ECL is a portion of the lifetime ECL which results from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date.

ECL is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Company in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the entity expects to receive (i.e., all cash shortfalls), discounted at the original EIR.

ECL impairment loss allowance (or reversal) recognized during the period is recognized as income/ expense in the statement of profit and loss. This amount is reflected under the head 'other expenses' in the statement of profit and loss. The balance sheet presentation for various financial instruments is described below:

- (i) Financial assets measured as at amortised cost: ECL is presented as an allowance, i.e., as an integral part of the measurement of those assets in the balance sheet. The allowance reduces the net carrying amount. Until the asset meets write-off criteria, the Company does not reduce impairment allowance from the gross carrying amount.
- (ii) Debt instruments measured at FVTPL: Since financial assets are already reflected at fair value, impairment allowance is not further reduced from its value. The change in fair value is taken to the statement of Profit and Loss.
- (iii) Debt instruments measured at FVTOCI: Since financial assets are already reflected at fair value, impairment allowance is not further reduced from its value. Rather, ECL amount is presented as 'accumulated impairment amount' in the OCI. '

The Company does not have any purchased or originated credit-impaired (POCI) financial assets, i.e., financial assets which are credit impaired on purchase/ origination.

Financial liabilities - Recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through statement of profit and loss, loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, loans and borrowings including bank overdrafts, financial guarantee contracts and derivative financial instruments.

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:

Financial liabilities at fair value through statement of profit and loss

Financial liabilities at fair value through statement of profit and loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through statement of profit and loss. Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading if they are incurred for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term. This category also includes derivative financial instruments entered into by the Company that are not designated as hedging instruments in hedge relationships as defined by Ind AS 109. Separated embedded derivatives are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments.

Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

1908 E-Ventures Private Limited**Significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31st March, 2022****Notes to the financial statements**

Financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at fair value through statement of profit and loss are designated as such at the initial date of recognition, and only if the criteria in Ind AS 109 are satisfied. For liabilities designated as FVTPL, fair value gains/ losses attributable to changes in own credit risk are recognized in OCI. These gains/ losses are not subsequently transferred to statement of profit and loss. However, the Company may transfer the cumulative gain or loss within equity. All other changes in fair value of such liability are recognised in the statement of profit and loss. The Company has not designated any financial liability as at fair value through statement of profit and loss.

Notes to the financial statements

Loans and Borrowings

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (hereinafter referred as EIR) method. Gains and losses are recognised in statement of profit and loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the statement of profit and loss.

Financial liabilities - Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and For more information on financial instruments Refer note no. 38.

(e) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalent in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term deposits, as defined above.

(f) Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalised as part of the cost of the asset. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they occur. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds. Borrowing cost also includes exchange differences to the extent regarded as an adjustment to the borrowing costs.

(g) Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's (CGU) fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. Recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or Companies of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a post-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded companies or other available fair value indicators.

The Company bases its impairment calculation on detailed budgets and forecast calculations, which are prepared separately for each of the Company's CGUs to which the individual assets are allocated.

Impairment losses of continuing operations, including impairment on inventories, are recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

An assessment is made at each reporting date to determine whether there is an indication that previously recognised impairment losses no longer exist or have decreased. If such indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

(h) Government grants

Government grants are recognised where there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and all attached conditions will be complied with. When the grant relates to an expense item, it is recognised as income on a systematic basis over the periods that the related costs, for which it is intended to compensate, are expensed. When the grant relates to an asset, it is treated as deferred income and released to the statement of profit and loss over the expected useful lives of the assets concerned. When the Company receives grants of non-monetary assets, the asset and the grant are recorded at fair value amounts and released to statement of profit and loss over the expected useful life in a pattern of consumption of the benefit of the underlying asset. When loans or similar assistance are provided by governments or related institutions, with an interest rate below the current applicable market rate, the effect of this favorable interest is regarded as a government grant. The loan or assistance is initially recognised and measured at fair value and the government grant is measured as the difference between the initial carrying value of the loan and the proceeds received. The loan is subsequently measured as per the accounting policy applicable to financial liabilities.

(i) Inventories

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value except scrap and by products which are valued at net realisable value.

Costs incurred in bringing the inventory to its present location and condition are accounted for as follows:

- (a) Raw materials: cost includes cost of purchase and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Cost is determined on first in first out (FIFO) basis.
- (b) Finished goods and work in progress: cost includes cost of direct materials and labour and a proportion of manufacturing overheads based on the normal operating capacity, but excluding borrowing costs. Cost is determined on weighted average basis.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

Obsolete inventories are identified and written down to net realisable value. Slow moving and defective inventories are identified and provided to net realisable value.

(j) Taxation

Current income tax

Current income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date.

Current income tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss (either in other comprehensive income or in equity). Current tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in OCI or directly in equity. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting date. Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences except when it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, the carry forward of unused tax credits and any unused tax losses. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are re-assessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss (either in other comprehensive income or in equity). Deferred tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in OCI or directly in equity.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) paid in accordance with the tax laws, which gives future economic benefits in the form of adjustment to future income tax liability, is considered as an asset if there is convincing evidence that the Company will pay normal income tax. Accordingly, MAT is recognised as an asset in the Balance Sheet when it is probable that future economic benefit associated with it will flow to the Company.

(k) Employee benefit schemes

(a) Short-term employee benefits

Employee benefits payable wholly within twelve months of receiving employee services are classified as short-term employee benefits. These benefits include salaries and wages, performance incentives and compensated absences which are expected to occur in next twelve months. The undiscounted amount of short-term employee benefits to be paid in exchange for employee services is recognised as an expense as the related service is rendered by employees.

Compensated absences:

Compensated absences accruing to employees and which can be carried to future periods but where there are restrictions on availment or encashment or where the availment or encashment is not expected to occur wholly in the next twelve months, the liability on account of the benefit is determined actuarially using the projected unit credit method. 'Re-measurement gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in the period in which they occur, directly to statement of profit and loss.

(b) Post-employment benefits

(i) Defined contribution plan

Contributions to defined contribution schemes such as contribution to Provident Fund, Superannuation Fund, Employees' State Insurance Corporation and Labours Welfare Fund are charged as an expense to the Statement of Profit and Loss based on the amount of contribution required to be made as and when services are rendered by the employees. The above benefits are classified as Defined Contribution Schemes as the Company has no further defined obligations beyond the monthly contributions. The Company makes specified monthly contributions towards employee provident fund to Government administered provident fund scheme which is a defined contribution plan.

(ii) Defined benefit plans

Gratuity

The Company has a defined benefit plan (the "Gratuity Plan"). The Gratuity Plan provides a lump sum payment to employees who have completed five years or more of service at retirement, disability or termination of employment, being an amount based on the respective employee's last drawn salary and the number of years of employment with the Company.

The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on government bonds that have terms approximating to the terms of the related obligation. The net interest cost is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net balance of the defined benefit obligation and the fair value of plan assets if any. This cost is included in employee benefit expense in the statement of profit and loss.

The liability or asset recognised in the balance sheet in respect of gratuity plan is the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period less the fair value of plan assets if any. The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by actuaries using the projected unit credit method.

Re-measurement gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in the period in which they occur, directly in other comprehensive income and are never reclassified to profit or loss. Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation resulting from plan amendments or curtailments are recognised immediately in the statement of profit and loss as past service cost.

Provident Fund

Eligible employees of the Company receive benefits from a provident fund, which is a defined contribution plan. Both the eligible employee and the Company make monthly contributions to the provident fund plan equal to a specified percentage of the covered employee's salary. Contributions to defined contribution schemes are charged as an expense based on the amount of contribution required to be made as and when services are rendered by the employees. The Company has no further defined obligations beyond the monthly contributions.

(l) Provision for liabilities and charges, Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

The assessments undertaken in recognising provisions and contingencies have been made in accordance with the applicable Ind Provisions represent liabilities to the Company for which the amount or timing is uncertain. Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive), as a result of past events, and it is probable that an outflow of resources, that can be reliably estimated, will be required to settle such an obligation. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows to net present value using an appropriate pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. Unwinding of the discount is recognized in the statement of profit and loss as a finance cost. Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and are adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company or a present obligation that arises from past events where it is either not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle or a reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made.

Contingent assets are not recognised but disclosed in the financial statements when an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

(m) Foreign currency transactions

In the financial statements of the Company, transactions in currencies other than the functional currency are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rates ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in other currencies are translated into the functional currency at exchange rates prevailing on the reporting date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in other currencies and measured at historical cost or fair value are translated at the exchange rates prevailing on the dates on which such values were determined.

The results and financial position of foreign operations (none of which has the currency of a hyperinflationary economy) that have a functional currency different from the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

- (a) Assets and liabilities are translated at the closing rate on the balance sheet date
- (b) Income and expenses are translated at the average exchange rate (unless this is not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in which case income and expenses are translated at the date of transaction)
- (c) All resulting exchange differences are recognised in other comprehensive income

When a foreign operation is sold, the associated exchange differences are reclassified to statement of profit and loss, as part of the gain or loss on sale.

Fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of a foreign operation are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign operation and translated at the closing rate.

(n) Earnings per share

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings per share ("EPS") data for its equity shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit and loss attributable to equity shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit and loss attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

(o) Operating Segments

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker (CODM). The CODM, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments.

Segments are organised based on business which have similar economic characteristics as well as exhibit similarities in nature of products and services offered, the nature of production processes, the type and class of customer and distribution methods.

"Unallocated Corporate Expenses" include revenue and expenses that relate to initiatives/costs attributable to the enterprise as a whole and are not attributable to segments.

(p) Leases

The Company as lessee

The Company has adopted Ind AS 116-Leases effective 1 April 2019, using the modified retrospective method. The Company has applied the standard to its leases with the cumulative impact recognised on the date of initial application (1 April 2019).

The Company's lease asset classes primarily consist of leases for Land and Buildings. The Company assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease, at inception of a contract. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Company assesses whether:

- (i) the contract involves the use of an identified asset
- (ii) the Company has substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset through the period of the lease and
- (iii) the Company has the right to direct the use of the asset.

At the date of commencement of the lease, the Company recognises a right-of-use asset ("ROU") and a corresponding lease liability for all lease arrangements in which it is a lessee, except for leases with a term of twelve months or less (short term leases) and leases of low value assets. For these short term and leases of low value assets, the Company recognises the lease payments as an operating expense on a straightline basis over the term of the lease.

The right-of-use assets are initially recognised at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or prior to the commencement date of the lease plus any initial direct costs less any lease incentives. They are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. Right-of-use assets are depreciated from the commencement date on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and useful life of the underlying asset.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the future lease payments. The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if not readily determinable, using the incremental borrowing rates. The lease liability is subsequently remeasured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability, reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made. A lease liability is remeasured upon the occurrence of certain events such as a change in the lease term or a change in an index or rate used to determine lease payments. The remeasurement normally also adjusts the leased assets.

The Company as a Lessor

Leases in which the Company does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of an asset are classified as operating leases. Where the Company is a lessor under an operating lease, the asset is capitalised within property, plant and equipment and depreciated over its useful economic life. Payments received under operating leases are recognised in the statement of profit and loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease, unless the payments to the lessor are structured to increase in line with expected general inflation to compensate for the inflationary cost increases.

(q) Share-based payment arrangements

The stock options granted to employees pursuant to the Company's Stock Options Schemes, are measured at the fair value of the options at the grant date. The fair value of the options is treated as discount and accounted as employee compensation cost over the vesting period on a straight line basis. The amount recognised as expense in each year is arrived at based on the number of grants expected to vest. If a grant lapses after the vesting period, the cumulative discount recognised as expense in respect of such grant is transferred to the general reserve/ retained earnings within equity.

(r) Product Warranty

In respect of warranties given by the Company on sale of certain products, the estimated costs of these warranties are accrued at the time of sale. The estimates for accounting of warranties are reviewed and revisions are made as required.

(This space has been left intentionally blank)

3. Property Plant & Equipment

	Gross block - at cost					Depreciation/ Amortisation					Net block
Particulars	As at 1 April 2022	Additions	Adjustments	Deductions	As at 31 March 2023	As at 1 April 2022	For the year	Adjustments	Deductions	As at 31 March 2023	As at 31 March 2023
Tangible assets											
Computers	1,354.12	705.87	0.00	169.41	1,890.58	781.24	604.79	0.00	126.64	1,259.40	631.19
Furniture and fixtures	1,065.07	111.30	0.00	0.00	1,176.37	888.57	134.97	0.00	0.00	1,023.54	152.83
Electrical installations	187.69	0.00	0.00	0.00	187.69	157.36	7.85	0.00	0.00	165.21	22.48
Office equipments	749.32	140.17	0.00	0.00	889.49	567.32	139.40	0.00	0.00	706.72	182.77
Total	3,356.20	957.34	0.00	169.41	4,144.14	2,394.49	887.02	0.00	126.64	3,154.87	989.27
	Gross block - at cost					Depreciation/ Amortisation					Net block
Particulars	As at 1 April 2021	Additions	Adjustments	Deductions	As at 31 March 2022	As at 1 April 2021	For the year	Adjustments	Deductions	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2022
Tangible assets											
Computers	803.32	506.28	44.52	0.00	1,354.12	506.14	230.58	44.52	0.00	781.24	572.87
Furniture and fixtures	993.95	0.00	71.13	0.00	1,065.07	708.85	108.59	71.13	0.00	888.57	176.50
Electrical installations	168.50	0.00	19.20	0.00	187.69	127.57	10.60	19.20	0.00	157.36	30.33
Office equipments	634.12	119.25	28.26	32.30	749.32	519.06	49.73	28.26	29.74	567.32	182.00
Total	2,599.88	625.53	163.10	32.30	3,356.20	1,861.63	399.50	163.10	29.74	2,394.49	961.71
	Gross block - at cost					Depreciation/ Amortisation					Net block
Particulars	As at 1 April 2022	Additions	Adjustments	Deductions	As at 31 March 2023	As at 1 April 2022	For the year	Adjustments	Deductions	As at 31 March 2023	As at 31 March 2023
Intangible assets											
Computer software	284.44	136.50	0.00	0.00	420.94	278.35	19.69	0.00	0.00	298.04	122.90
Brand acquisition	18,525.60	0.00	0.00	0.00	18,525.60	1,358.43	2,644.78	0.00	0.00	4,003.21	14,522.39
Website Development	927.06	0.00	0.00	0.00	927.06	927.06	0.00	0.00	0.00	927.06	0.00
Total	19,737.09	136.50	0.00	0.00	19,873.59	2,563.83	2,664.47	0.00	0.00	5,228.31	14,645.29
	Gross block - at cost					Depreciation/Amortisation					Net block
Particulars	As at 1 April 2021	Additions	Adjustments	Deductions	As at 31 March 2022	As at 1 April 2021	For the year	Adjustments	Deductions	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2022
Intangible assets											
Computer software	284.44	0.00	0.00	0.00	284.44	222.56	55.79	0.00	0.00	278.35	6.09
Brand acquisition	6,000.00	12,525.60	0.00		18,525.60	500.00	858.43			1,358.43	17,167.17
Website Development	927.06	0.00	0.00	0.00	927.06	927.06	0.00	0.00	0.00	927.06	0.00
Total	7,211.49	12,525.60	0.00	0.00	19,737.09	1,649.62	914.22	0.00	0.00	2,563.83	17,173.26

1908 E-Ventures Private Limited

Notes forming part of the financial statements

[Currency: Indian Rupees(Rs.'000)]

35 Employee Benefits

(i) Defined Contribution Plans:

Provident Fund is a defined contribution scheme and the contributions as required by the statute are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss as incurred. The contributions are made to a government administered Provident Fund.

The Company recognised Rs. 921.02 (previous year Rs. 641.46) for Provident Fund contribution in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

(ii) Defined Benefit Plan:

Liability towards long term defined employee benefits - leave encashment and gratuity are determined on actuarial valuation by independent actuaries at the year-end by using Projected Unit Credit method. Liability so determined is not funded.

Gratuity

A. Movement in net defined benefit (asset) liability

The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for net defined benefit (asset) liability and its components:

Particulars	Defined benefit obligation (Rs.)	
	31st March, 2023	31st March, 2022
Opening balance	477.45	403.92
Included in profit or loss		
Current service cost	175.42	161.31
Interest cost	34.99	27.68
	210.41	188.99
Included in OCI		
Opening balance	157.06	155.40
Remeasurement loss or (gain):		
Actuarial loss or (gain) arising from:		
Changes in demographic assumptions		0.00
Financial assumptions	-13.60	-42.92
Experience adjustment	56.05	44.58
	199.51	157.06
Other		
Liability Taken Over of Employees	0.00	0.00
<u>Contributions paid by the employer</u>		
Benefits paid	0.00	-117.12
	0.00	-117.12
Closing balance	730.31	477.45

B. Defined benefit obligations

i. Actuarial assumptions

The following were the weighted average assumptions used to determine benefit obligations at the reporting date.

		31st March, 2023	31st March, 2022
Discount rate		7.50%	7.40%
Salary escalation rate		7.50%	7.50%
Employee turnover rate	Age(Years)		
	21-30	5.00%	5.00%
	31-40	3.00%	3.00%
	41-59	2.00%	2.00%
Mortality rate during employment		Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2012-14)	Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2012-14)

35 Employee Benefits

Assumption regarding the future mortality experience are set in accordance with the Indian Assured Live Mortality statistics (2012-14).

Discount rate :- The discount rate is based on the prevailing market yields of Indian government securities at the end of the reporting period for the estimated terms of obligations

Salary escalation rate:- The estimates of future salary increases take into account the inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors, such as supply and demand in the employment market.

ii. Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

	31st March, 2023		31st March, 2022	
	Increase	Decrease	Increase	Decrease
Discount rate (0.5% movement)	-8.67%	9.78%	-8.88%	10.05%
Future salary growth (0.5% movement)	9.73%	-8.70%	9.99%	-8.92%

iii. Expected future contributions to defined benefit plan

	31st March, 2023 (Rs.)	31st March, 2022 (Rs.)
1st following year (next reporting period)	20,802	9,203
2nd following year	20,779	15,613
3rd following year	23,591	16,503
4th following year	27,502	17,995
5th following year	31,414	20,251
6th following year	30,296	20,377
7th following year	30,735	19,546
8th following year	29,807	20,193
9th following year	42,893	19,368
10th and following years	36,00,549	24,04,691

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 18.39 years (for 31st March, 2022: 18.88 years).

Other long term retirement benefit

The other long term retirement benefit compensated absences is recognised based on the actuarial valuation report for the relevant period. During the year company has recognised liability for compensated absences of Rs. 479.27 (Previous year Rs. 493.37).